I conducted a study of descriptive qualitative - quantitative counting 
with the participation of a textile export company (EET) in the city of Lima, 
in order to identify the employment effects of violence again women (VcM) 
in relationships. A questionnaire was applied to personnel from the area 
using as shown in two hundred and forty-six women (246) and hundred and 
eight (108) men; I interviewed to the Administrative Manager, head of plant, 
social worker and eleven (11) supervisors responsible for the sewing area. 
To complement all the collected information was document review of the 
levels of absenteeism and staff efficiency.

[...]

customers violence (Type II). These could generate presenteeism and affect 
their productivity. Objective: Determine the relationship between violence 
Type IV (VAW), labor incidents and violence Type II . Method: Correlational 
descriptive study. A questionnaire was applied to two hundred and sixty-
one (261) employees from a bank in Lima, Peru. Results: 80,6% of female 
employees have suffered some form of intimate partner violence in their 
lifetime), of which 74,3% reported negative employment consequences. 
Also, the 77,1% has experienced attacks (shouting, insults) by customers.